of paying the unpaid balance in full at any time, with interest at the rate of four eight percent on the balance remaining unpaid each year, the first instalment of principal and interest to become due and payable on December 31 of the year following the year in which the repurchase was made, the remaining instalments to become due and payable on December 31 of each year thereafter until fully paid. He shall pay the current taxes each year thereafter before the same shall become delinquent up to the time when he shall pay the repurchase price in full.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 473F.08, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7a. The administrative auditor shall determine for each county the difference between the total levy on distribution value pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (a), within the county and the total tax on contribution value pursuant to subdivision 6, within the county. On or before June 1 of each year, he shall certify the differences so determined to each county auditor. In addition, he shall certify to those county auditors for whose county the total tax on contribution value exceeds the total levy on distribution value the settlement the county is to make to the other counties of the excess of the total tax on contribution value over the total levy on distribution value in the county. On or before June 30 and November 30 of each year, each county treasurer in a county having a total tax on contribution value in excess of the total levy on distribution value shall pay one-half of the excess to the other counties in accordance with the administrative auditors certification.

Sec. 19. **REPEALER.** Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 275.31, 275.32, 275.33, 275.34, and 275.35 are repealed.

Sec. 20. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 473F.08, Subdivisions 7 and 8 are repealed.

Sec. 21. EFFECTIVE DATES, Sections 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18, and 20 are effective the day following final enactment. Sections 3 and 11 through 17 are effective July 1, 1980. The remainder of this act is effective for taxes levied in 1980 payable in 1981 and subsequent years.

Approved April 3, 1980

## CHAPTER 438-S.F.No. 1772

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; authorizing an annual permit for certain oversize vehicles transporting implements of husbandry; prescribing limitations on the use of the vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 169.80, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 169.80, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.80 SIZE, WEIGHT, LOAD. Subdivision 1. LIMITATIONS. It is a misdemeanor for any a person to drive or move, or for the owner to cause or knowingly permit to be driven or moved, on any a highway any a vehicle or vehicles of a size or weight exceeding the limitations stated in sections 169.80 to 169.88, or otherwise in violation of sections 169.80 to 169.88, and the maximum size and weight of vehicles herein specified as prescribed in sections 169.80 to 169.88 shall be lawful throughout this state, and local authorities shall have no power or authority to alter these limitations except as express authority may be granted in sections 169.80 to 169.88.

When all the axles of a vehicle or combination of vehicles are weighed separately the sum of the weights of the axles so weighed shall be evidence of the total gross weight of the vehicle or combination of vehicles so weighed.

When each of the axles of any group that contains two or more consecutive axles of a vehicle or combination of vehicles have been weighed separately the sum of the weights of the axles so weighed shall be evidence of the total gross weight on the group of axles so weighed.

When, in any group of three or more consecutive axles of a vehicle or combination of vehicles any axles have been weighed separately and two or more axles consecutive to each other in said the group have been weighed together, the sum of the weights of the axles weighed separately and the axles weighed together shall be evidence of the total gross weight of the group of axles so weighed.

The provisions of sections 169.80 to 169.88 governing size, weight, and load shall not apply to fire apparatus, or to implements of husbandry temporarily moved upon a highway, or to loads of loose hay or corn stalks if transported by a horse-drawn vehicle or drawn by a farm tractor, or to a vehicle operated under the terms of a special permit issued as herein provided by law. For purposes of sections 169.80 to 169.88, a specialized vehicle resembling a low-slung two wheel trailer having a short bed or platform shall be deemed to be an implement of husbandry when such the vehicle is used exclusively to transport implements of husbandry; and the term "temporarily moved upon a highway" shall mean a movement not to exceed 50 miles.

In addition to any other special permits authorized, an annual permit may be issued authorizing movements exceeding 50 miles of oversize vehicles and loads when the vehicles or combination of vehicles are used exclusively to transport implements of husbandry. Annual permits are issued in accordance with the applicable provisions of section 169.86, except that the transporting vehicle or combination of vehicles may be moved at the discretion of the permittee without prior route approval from the permit issuing office of the department of transportation if:

(a) The overall width of the transporting vehicle, including load, does not exceed 12 feet;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (b) The transporting vehicle otherwise complies with equipment requirements and length, height and weight limitations prescribed by this chapter;
- (c) The movement is made after the hour of sunrise and not later than 30 minutes after sunset;
- (d) The movement is not made when visibility is impaired by weather, fog or other conditions rendering persons and vehicles not clearly visible at a distance of 500 feet, or on Sundays and holidays;
- (e) The transporting vehicle shall display at the front and rear end of the load or vehicle a pair of flashing amber lights, as provided in section 169.59, subdivision 4; and
- (f) The movement, if made on a trunk highway, is made on a trunk highway with a surfaced roadway width of not less than 24 feet.

The fee for an annual permit is \$24.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 3, 1980

## CHAPTER 439—S.F.No. 1789

An act relating to taxation; estate tax; making technical adjustments and clarifying certain provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 290.077, Subdivision 4; 291.07, Subdivision 3; 291.111, Subdivision 2; 291.15; 291.18; 291.32, Subdivision 1; 291.33, by adding a subdivision; 501.211, Subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 524.3-505; 524.3-1003; 525.532, Subdivision 3; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Sections 290.01, Subdivision 20; 290.14; 291.005, Subdivision 1; 291.01; 291.015; 291.03; 291.05; 291.051; 291.06; 291.07, Subdivision 1; 291.075; 291.09, Subdivisions 1a and 4a; 291.11, Subdivision 1; 291.132; 291.14; 291.215, Subdivision 1; 291.33, Subdivision 1; 291.48; 524.3-105; and 524.3-1001; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 291.17; 291.19, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 4; 291.20, Subdivision 4; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Sections 291.111, Subdivision 1; and 291.19, Subdivision 3.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 290.01, Subdivision 20, is amended to read:

Subd. 20. GROSS INCOME. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the term "gross income," as applied to corporations includes every kind of compensation for labor or personal services of every kind from any private or public employment, office, position or services; income derived from the ownership or use of property; gains or profits derived from every kind of disposition of,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout